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INTRODUCTION 

I.Location: 

The South district isone of the Giza districts. 

District Boundaries 

Northern boundary Tharwat Street.
 

Southern boundary : The south boundary of Ezbet El Bikbashi.
 

Western boundary El Soudan St.
 

Eastern boundary El Nile St.
 

2. Area:
 

Its area is 10 km2.
 

3. Population
 

Its population is 400,000 according to the latest census. The district is considerk as densely 
populated in many of its areas. 

4. Reort Component: 

This report includes the following 3 sections: 

Section I : Educational Facilities 

Section 1I : Health Facilities 

Section III : Youth Facilities 
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EDUCATIONAl. FACILFIES 

.	 tandards;
 

a. 	 Classroom dcnsity (40) Primary/Preparatory, (36) Secondary [General Education], 
(32) Secondary [technical education]. 

b. 	 Full day system (one Shift). 

c. 	 One urinal and one toilct for each (20) students of the first hundred. One to three 
urinals and toilets for each additional hundred. 

d. 	 One WC for each floor of the school. 

c. 	 One desk for each 2 students of the Primary Stage.
 
One desk for each student of the Preparatory and Secondary Stages.
 

f. 	 The minimum number of classrooms for a Primary or Preparatory school is 18.
 
The minimum number of classrooms is for a secondary school is 18 to 24.
 

2. 	 Educational Facilities: 

Enrollment and condition data is displayed on Table E-2. 

3. 	 Educational Shifts: 

a. 	 (8) schools (26%) work one shift only. 

b. 	 (23) schools (74%) work two shifts. 

4. 	 Education Facilities Slams: 

(Table E-3) 

a- 6 school buildings (19%) are in good condition. 

b- 21 school buildings (68%) are in fair condition. 

c- 4 school buildings (13%) are in poor condition. 

5. 	 Students Density and Nccds for Classrooms: 

(Table E-4.) 
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E-2 
Governorate 
 Giza 	 SURVEY SUMMARY OF BASIC DATA & OBSERVATIONS FOR EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES
 
District South 

Date Prepared: 1989 

CODE 
NO. 

NAME 

FACILITY 

OWNER-
SHIP 

(1) 

TYPE 
SCHOOL 

(2) 

SEX 

(3) 

CLASS-
ROOMS 

FIRST 

STUD-
ENTS 

AVE. 
DEKS. 

ENROLLMENT BY SHIFT 

SECOND 
DE-S.-SIONH 

CLASS- STUD- AVE. CLASS-
ROOMS ENTS DENS. ROOMS 

THIRD 

STUD-
ENTS 

AVE. 
DENS. 

BUILD-
ING 

CONDITIONS (4) 

LIGHT- EOUIP-
ING MENT 

W.C. 

EXPAN-

POT. 
(5) 

1 
2 
3 

4 
5 
6 
7 
8 
9 
10 
11 
12 
13 
14 
15 
16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 

ionamed Faird (Mixed) 
rahrir -Abou Bakr. 
'ahrir- El Akkad. 
:1 Emom Abdo & Abdet Aziz 
xmr Eln Et Khattab-Et Farouk 
;atah Salem - Ebn Et Ass. 
:hated Ebn EL Walid - Shawki 
;ezieret EL Dahab-Tarek Ebn Ziad 
1 Sayeda Aasha-ElSayeda Khadiga 
tMoneib-Khated Ebn EL WaLlid 
'abie t Giezi&Attef EL Saddat 
t Aekdar - Saad Zoghiou 
hagaret EL Dor - Et Khansaa 
L Shourafa - Ossamr, Ebn Zid 
effaa Et Tahtwi & Hakam 

AraL - Mo red Karraiem 
bu EL Holt - TatLaee. 
L Ahram 
1 Ahlia 
t Giza - EL Andaltos 

Zwhraa - EL Taawoon, 
I Masria 
hmed Shawki - Mohad Somi 
izerett Et Dahab 
1 Shahied Mohamed Faird Sarhan 
aser (Commercial) 
L Giza (industrial) 
'1 Giza (secondary - Girls) 
' Saiedia (secondary) 
:alah EL Dien EL Ayyoubi 
rassamAin (primary) 

R 
G 
G 

G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
R 
G 
R 
G/R 
R 
R 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
G 
R 

P 
P 
P 

P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
P 
Pr 
Pr 
Pr 
Pr 
Pr 
Pr 
Pr 
Pr 
S 
S 
S 
S 
S 
P 
P 

B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
8 
8 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
N 
M 
M 
F 
F 
F 
F 
B 
F 
F 
F 
F 
M 
B 
B 

8 
18 
12 
11 
12 
13 
12 
17 
27 
29 
29 
21 
24 
16 
16 
24 
46 
35 
16 
24 
17 
10 
24 
17 
21 
38 
47 
37 
65 
13 
10 

295 
650 
480 
350 
485 
586 
446 
940 
1482 
1933 
1250 
944 
1100 
750 
702 

1288 
2079 
1576 
594 
1300 
590 
231 

1000 
955 

1000 
2500 
1668 
2300 
4500 
590 
411 

37 
36 
40 
32 
41 
45 
37 
55 
55 
67 
43 
45 
46 
47 
44 
54 
45 
45 
37 
54 
35 
23 
42 
56 
48 
66 
35 
62 
69 
45 
40 

.. 
18 
12 
11 
12 
13 
12 
17 
27 
29 
29 
21 
24 
16 
15 
24 
46 
.. 
.. 
24 
17 
.. 
24 
.. 
16 
22 
.. 

.. 
10 
.. 
.. 

... 
481 
480 

390 
476 
572 
446 
940 
1499 
1951 
1250 
1106 
1131 
755 
683 

1310 
2079 
... 
... 

1206 
600 
... 

1000 
... 
,D0 
731 
... 
... 
600 
... 
... 

.. 
27 
40 
35 
40 
-.4 
37 
55 
56 
67 
43 
53 
47 
47 
46 
55 
45 
.. 
.. 
50 
35 
.. 
42 
.. 
44 
33 
.. 
.. 

60 
.... 
.... 

.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.... 
.. 
.... 
.. 
-. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.... 
.... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

.... 

.. 
.... 

.... 
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.. 

.. 

.. 
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.. 

.. 
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.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 

.. 

.. 

.. 
.. 
.. 
. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 
.. 

C 
B 
B 
C 
B 
B 
B 
A 
A 
B 
A 
A 
B 
B 
B 
B 
C 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
A 
B 
B 
A 
B 
B 
C 

A 
A 
B 
C 
C 
A 
C 
A 
A 
A 
B 
A 
A 
B 
A 
A 
B 

A 
D 
B 
A 
A 
A 
A 
A 
B 
B 
B 
C 
A 
A 

C 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
C 
B 
B 
B 
A 
B 
A 
B 
B 
A 
B 
B 
C 
C 
B 
B 
A 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
B 
C 

A 
D 
C 

A 
B 
C 
C 
A 
A 
A 
A 
B 
A 
A 
A 
A 
B 
A 
C 
D 
B 
D 
C 
A 
A 
B 
B 
B 
D 
B 
B 

N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
V 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 

H/V 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
N 
14 
N 
N 
N 
N 

NOTES: 1. " oership - G (Goverrgrrnt), R (Rented), MO (Moana) 4. 	Conditions - A (Good), B (Fair), C (Poor), D (Serious)2. 	 Schools P (Primary), PR (Preparatory), S (Seccrrdary),SE (Special Education) 3. Expansion Potential - H (Horizontal, V (Vertical), N (No)
3. 	Sex F (Femrale). M (Mate), B (Both)
 

Source: Uilbur Smith and Associates
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E-3 

Schools, Physical Condition
 
Summary Sheet 

Governorate: Giza 
District : South 

Date Prepared: 1989 

School Type 
Total 
No. of 

Physical Condition Expansion Potential 

Schools Goverrmnt 

71AB C D A 

Rented 

BIC D A 

Moana 

B C D A 

Total 

B CD H 

Governorate 

V 

Primary 18 4 11 1 2-4 11 3 1 
Preparatory 8 - 4 3 1 7 1 

Secondary 3 2 1 - "--- - -- 2 1 

Secondary (Technical) 2  22-


TOTAL 31 181 I " 3 13 "16 21 4 1 school 2 schools 

Expansion potentials are only for Government-owned Schools
H is horizontal, V is vertical, provide No. of classrooms wich have potential for expansion

A = Good (needs only periodical maintenance, for example, painting & minor repairs) <10% of facility needs workB = Fair (needs some renovations, for example, replacing of sewer risers, door franes & stair steps); 10-25% of facility needs work
C = Poor (needs major upgrading); > 50% of facility needs wcrk
 
0 = Serious (including building subject to failure or not economical to repair)
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6. 	 Expeced Future lncrese:
 

a- Expected Future increase in the Primary stage is 9.3%
 

b- Expected Future increase in the Preparatory stage is 7.3%
 

c- Expected Futurc increase in the Secondary (general education) stage is 12.6%
 

d- Expected Future increase in the Secondary (commercial and industrial education) stage is
 
8.4% 

7. 	 )eficiencies and Shortages in the Educational Facilities: 

a- There is a large number of rented schools which represents about 191,',. of the total 
number of tie district schools. Therefore the buildings replacement or expansion 
operations are difficult. 

b- There is no vacant land allocated for the educational ser'ices. 

c- There are no financial resources for purchasing land.
 

d- There arc insufficient equipmen; and furniture in the schools.
 

8. 	 )evelopmcnt Potential in Etucalional Scrigga: 

Table (E-4) show-.s the ntd fir clas.roroms according to the projected increases (mentioned in 
item 6) through the coming 5 years. Thus, the total number of classrooms that should be 
added to face the projected increase, and cancel the 2nd shift and achirvc the required
 
standards is 146 classrooms, which is an average of 309 c]i;ss ooms annuall%.
 

Essential requirements include:
 

a- Purchasing the rented land.
 

b- Increasing the funds allocated for maintenance and repair.
 

c-
 Providing adequate equipment and repair, especially for laboratories and workshops. 

d. Boosting the efficiency of the teachers through conducting training courses.
 

e- Utilizing the modern educational aids.
 

f-	 Constructing extra classrooms in the schools that have vertical or horizontal extension 
potential. 

9. 	 Need,,Asscssment and FstimatdCost 

Table (E-5) 

The total cost amounts to LE. 1,342,0(X) 
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Governorate Giza
 
District South 


FaciLity Title 


1. Mohamed Farid Prim. Sch. 


2. El Tahrir - ALou Bakr EL Sedeek . Sch. 

i. El Tahrir - EL Akkad Sch. 

4. El Emam Abdou - Oiar Ebn Abdel Azlz 


5. Onar Ebn El Khattab Sch. 

6. Salah Salem - Fbn El Assy 


7. Khaled Ebn El Walid - Ahmed Shawki 

8. Gizzeret El DahaE - Tarek Ebn Zeyaad Sch. 

9. El Sayeda Aaesha - El Sayeda Khadiga 


10. El Moneb - Khaled Ebn El Walid. 

ES/E-5SG
 

E-5 
(Sheet 1 of 4)
 

MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
 

EDUCATIONAL FACILIIIES
 

Date Prepared: 1989
 

Total
 

Description of Improvement Est imated
 

Cost
 

(LE)
 

40 desks 1,000
 

Maintenance of 2 W.C., 50 desks, 30 chairs 9,000
 

Restorations & repair of W.C., upgrading electr- 30,000
 

icty inclassrocirs,and stairs. Providing a library
 
and workshop equipment. Demolition of the old
 
building , constructing 2 flcrs 

Restoration & repair of the electric connections. 6,000
 
Equipping a workshop & a room for HomeEconomics. 

Restorationrepair of W.C.; changing electric 6,000
 

connections in the classrooms; equipping a
 
workshop; procurement of 100 d-sks, 30 chai-s.
 

construction of 2 upper levels of 6 classrooms, 80,000
 

restoration of W.C. and equipping a workslop.
 

Restoration & r.pair of W.C.; changing electrc 7,000
 

connect ions; equipping the workshop. 

Construction of 4 classroomc, rerouting public 00,000 

sewers. 

Construction of 4 classrooms & W.C. 20,000
 

Restoration of the building & constructing 6,000
 

W.C.; Furnish 70 chairs.
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Governorate Giza
 
District South 


Facility Title 


11.Rabie EL Khairey Sch. 


12.El Mekdar - Saad Zaghlout Sch. 


13.Shagaret El Dor - EL Khansaa Sch. 


4. El Shoraffa - Ossama Ebn Zeid Sch. 


15.Reffaa El Tahtpwi - Tawfik El Hakim Sch. 


16.El Amal - Mohamed Kareem Sch. 

17. Abou El. Holt - El Tatlaee prep.Sch. 

18.El Ahram prep. Sch. 


ES/E-5SG1
 

E-5
 

(Sheet 2 of 4)
 

MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS PROGRAM
 

EDUCATIONALFACILITIES
 

Date Prepared: 1989
 

Total 
Description of Iprovement Estimated 

Cost
 

(LE)
 

Construction of W.C.& repair of electric wiring; 30,000 

equipping a room for activities & a workshop. 

Restoration & repair of iJ.C.,equipping the tab. 7,000
 

& the staffroom.
 

Construction of 2 rooms, repairing W.C. & 20,000
 
building a fence.
 

Construction of 3 rooms in the garden, 25,000
 
restoration & repair ot W.C., & electric
 

wiring, painting the building.
 

Restoration & painting the building & equipping 20,000
 

the art room.
 

Painting the interior & exterior of the building; 10,000
 

constructing a library above the Moscue & a W.C. 

Construction of 2 levels of 4 classrooms, 75,000
 

demolition of the building & constructing &
 
repairing .C.s, equipping 2 labs. & 2 workshop..
 

Constructing a new building, 2 workshops, with 150,000
 

eqJipment, 30 chairs, restoration of W.C.,
 

constructing a new building of 12 classrooms.
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E-5
 

(Sheet 3 of 4)
 

MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTSPROGRAM 

EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES 

Governorate : Giza 
District South Date Prepared: 1989 

Total 
Facility Title Description of Inprovement Estimated 

Cost
 

(LE)
 

19 EL Ahleya prep. sch. 	 Restoration of 2 W.C.s, repair of electric 7,000
 

wiring & equipping a workshop; procurement 50
 

desk.
 

20. EL Giza - AndaLos ssh. Construction of 1 upper level of 5 classrooms; 100,000
 

restoration & repair of W.C.s, and lab.; equipping
 
the workshop; procurement of 100 desks, 30 chairs; 

addition to tie library.
 

21. El Zahraa & Taawon prep. sch. 	 Repair the W.C. and lab & equipping the workshop. 7,00) 

22. 	 El Mesraya prep. sch. Repair W.C., equipping the lab. & workshop; 7,000 

procure 100 desks, 24 chairs 

23. Ahmed Shawki - Mahmoud Sami 	 To raise the gate, repair the W.C. 7,000
 

24. 	Gezziret EL Dahab prep. sch. To raise the school fence, patching some cracks; 15,000
 

restoration of the stairs; procure 150 desks,
 

lab & workshop equip.
 

25. EL Shahid Mohamed Farid Sarhan sec. sch. 	 Constructing IJ.C.,Lab & activity room. 10,000
 

26. Nasser sec. sch. (commercial) 	 To raise the school fence, repairing and painting 20,000
 

the building and W.C.s, equipping the tab. 

27. 	 El Giz.i Secondary sch. (industrial) Construction of 4 levels ;th20 classrooms;repair 300,000 
of W.C.s; equipping a itb.; procurement 500 chairs, 
glass for facade, and workshop equipment. 

28. El Giza secondary sch. (girls) Repair of W.C.s, fixing electric wiring in 7,000
 

classes; procure 100 chairs (for teache';:
 

29. El Saiedia Sec. sch. 	 Repair of W.C.s, fixing electric wire., 100
. 50,000
 

desks, equipping the keb.
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F.-5 

(Sheet 4 of 4) 

MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTSPROGRAM 

Governorate : 
District 

Giza 
South 

EDUCATIONAL FACILITIES 

Date Prepared: 1989 

Facility Title Description of Improvement 
Total 

Estimated 

Cost 

(LE) 

30. Salah El Dine EL Ayoubie Repairing the old main building, repairing 

W.C.; vertical extension 4 classes. 

90,000 

31. Kasem Amin prim, sch. Repairing the whole building as it is rented; 

procuring chairs & dcsks (for teachers). 

20,000 

TOTAL 1,342,000
 

ES/E-5SG3
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SECTION I 

HEALTIH FACILTIES 

Policies and Standards or Piblic I-,€.alth: 

Following are the policies and standards of public health as per Alex. Governorate Health 
Dept. in 1983. 

a-	 Average number of beds in a hospital is 200. 100 beds are first established then the 

other hundred. 

b-	 The maximum number of beds per hospital is400. 

c-	 The number of beds ranges between 35-40 per 10,000 person in the population served.
 

d- Number of hospitals for each 200,000 l. rson is 4.
 

c- One health unit for each 10,000 person.
 

f- One urban health unit consisting of an out-patient clinic,a school health unit, a health
 
office and a mother / child care center per 50,000 person. 

2. 	 lealth lIacilites. 

Table (H-2) 

3. 	 Deficiencies Shortages and Development Potentials in Health Scrvigcs." 

a- Deficiency of medical equipment. 

b- Lack of allocated land. 

Ilealth services can be upgraded by: 

(1) 	 Furnishing the health facilities with the required equipment. 

(2) 	 Periodic maintenance of the health facilities. 

(3) 	 Providing the necessary spare parts for maintenance. 

(4) 	 Conducting training courses for doctors and technicians. 

4. 	 Needs Assessment and Estimated Cost. 

Table H-3. 

The total cost amounts to L.E. 443,000 
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MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL IMPRWEMENTS PROGRAM 

Governorate : 
District 

Giza 
South 

HEALTH FACILITIES 

Date Prepared: 1089 

Total
 
FaciLity Title 	 Description of Improvemcnt Estimated 

Cost
 

(LE)
 

1. Health center (EL Moneib) Construction of a second floor above the existing 25,000 

building to acromodate reception, Gynecology roo, 
& a waiting area in front of the Gynecology center 

2. Giza health office - 4th Repair of W.C.s, 	 3,000 

3. Giza health office (chest) kepair of W.C.s, construction of 11 x 4m2 build- 15,000 
ing;repair the lighting & sanitary drainage 

4. El Giza health office - 1st Ingood condition (no needs) 

5. EL Giza school group Repair of building, W.C.s, andJpharmacy; fixing 10,000 

the lighting; construction of 2 light buildings 
4 x 3m2
 

Specialized medicat center-Geziret EtDahab 	Construction and equipping a new buildi,- 400m2. 250,000 

(5 floors) 

7. Maternity & Pediatric center Repair, maintenance and patching of the old 30,000 
building, 	& .C.s; painting the rooms. 

Medical equipment for the center 100,000 

8. El Giza health office - 2nd Patching, maintenance & painting the office; 10,000
 

repairing W.C.s, & electric work.
 

TOTAL 443,000
 

ES/H-3SG4 
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SECTION HI 

YOUTH FACILITES 

Standards: 

a- One youth center for each 10,000 person 

b- The typical youth center should occupy approximately 5.5 feddans. 

c- Each center includes a swimming pocl. 

d- Provide facilities to serve 80% of the district's youth. It is assumed that the other 20% 
use facilities in private sporting clubs. 

2. Youth Facilities; 

Table Y-2 

3. Needs Assessment and FEstimated C(t: 

Table Y-3. 

The total cost amounts to L.E. 205,000 
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Y-3 

MULTI-YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTSPROGRAM 

YOJTH FACILITIES 
Governorate : Giza 
District : South Date Prepared: 1989 

Total 
Facility Title Description of Improvement Estimated 

Cost 

(LE) 

1. Public Housing Youth Center. Completing the horizontal construction of the 35,000 

building; .C.s,(5xm2); construction of an upper 
level (2 room 5xS8,construction of an 

aeministration room 2x3; 2 W.C.s); 
sporting equipment + 6 Light posts for playgrounds 

2. Geziret El Dahao Youth Center. Completing the activities halt 4x12m2 * lighting 25,000 

playgrounds + sporting equipment + furniture 

3. Sakiet Mekki Youth Center Reconstruction of the dressing room; maintenance 30,000 

of W.C.s, maintenance of the whole butiding; 
procurement of sporting equipment and furniture. 

4. El Giza City Youth Center. Reconstruction of W.C.s & dressing room, 40,000 
maintenance of the whole building. Procurement of 
sporting equipment * furniture. 

5. El Kassabgi Youth Center Construction of dressing rocm, lighting the 40,000 

playgrounds, and sporting equipment. 

6. El Bekbashi Youth Center Sporting equipment. 5,000 

7. Youth Center 2nd  3rd Sporting equipment. 5,000 

8. Rabaa Youth Center Repair & maintenance of the building & W.C.s 25,000 

Sporting equipment. 

TOTAL 205,000 

ES/Y-3SG 
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SOURCE OF TABI.F-S 

Tabi 

E-2 & E-5 

H-2 & H-3 

Y-2 & H-3 

E-3 & E-4 

District 

District 

District 

Wilbur Smith Associates 


